Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA389518 Filing date:

01/21/2011

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92052559
Party	Defendant Innex, Inc.
Correspondence Address	SANDY T WU CHIAO & WU LLP 600 SOUTH LAKE AVENUE, SUITE 303 PASADENA, CA 91106 UNITED STATES swu@chiaowu.com
Submission	Other Motions/Papers
Filer's Name	Sandy Wu
Filer's e-mail	swu@chiaowu.com, cchiao@chiaowu.com, awang@chiaowu.com
Signature	/sandy wu/
Date	01/21/2011
Attachments	Motion In Response to Amended Petition for Cancellation-Retroduo.pdf (68 pages)(1957680 bytes)

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Hyperkin, Inc.

Petitioner,

v.

Innex, Inc.

Respondent.

Cancellation No.: 92052559 Registration No.: 3,666,553 Mark: RETRODUO

Trademark Trial and Appeal Board United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1451 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1451

MOTION IN RESPONSE TO AMENDED PETITION FOR CANCELLATION OF U.S. REGISTRATION NO. 3,666,553

Respondent Innex, Inc. (hereinafter "Respondent" or "Innex"), by its undersigned attorneys, hereby files its response to the amended petition for cancellation of U.S. registration no. 3,666,553, requesting that the Board not accept the amended petition and dismiss this proceeding in its entirety with prejudice, or in the alternative, suspend this cancellation proceeding during the pendency of a district court proceeding that involves the same RETRODUO mark.

This cancellation proceeding should be dismissed because Petitioner Hyperkin Inc. (hereinafter "Petitioner" or "Hyperkin") continues to fail to allege appropriate grounds for cancellation. Moreover, this cancellation proceeding should be dismissed or suspended because there is pending district court litigation involving the mark at issue. In further support of its Motion, Respondent alleges as follows:

Motion in Response to Amended Petition for Cancellation

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

Respondent has used the mark RETRODUO since at least February 2007, and has prominently displayed the mark in advertising and marketing its goods. Respondent applied for registration of the mark RETRODUO with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on February 2, 2009. Registration of the RETRODUO mark with the PTO was finalized on August 11, 2009, as Registration No. 3666553.

The RETRODUO mark is registered for the following goods: "Video game consoles for use with an external display screen or monitor; video game controllers." These goods include twin video game systems. Respondent is the owner of this registration and all rights thereunder.

In or about April/May 2010, Respondent became aware that Petitioner was using the designations RETRON and RETRO TWIN in connection with gaming consoles, controllers and accessories. On or about May 11, 2010, Respondent sent a letter to Petitioner, notifying Petitioner of Respondent's rights in its trademarks and demanding that Petitioner cease using RETRO TWIN and RETRON in connection with its gaming consoles, controllers and accessories.

On or about June 15, 2010, Petitioner filed this cancellation proceeding. Then, on or about June 16, 2010, Petitioner responded to Respondent's May 11 letter. Respondent filed a lawsuit for trademark infringement in July 2010. Respondent also filed a motion to dismiss, or alternatively suspend, this cancellation proceeding.

In the Board's decision of November 23, 2010, it provided Petitioner 30 days to file its response to the amended petition for cancellation. The Board also stated as follows in connection with the motion to dismiss/suspend this cancellation proceeding: "To aid the Board in ascertaining whether suspension would be appropriate, at such time as the parties file their respective amended pleadings, they should also file a copy of any further pleadings which have been filed in the pending civil action."

On or about December 23, 2010, Petitioner filed an amended petition for cancellation, purporting to correct the deficiencies in its original petition for cancellation.

Motion in Response to Amended Petition for Cancellation

DOCKE

Respondent files this motion in response to the amended petition for cancellation within the 30-day period allotted by the Board.

Moreover, Respondent submits herewith as Exhibit A a copy of the documents filed in the pending District Court proceeding. These documents include but are not limited to, Defendant/Counter-plaintiff's Answer and Counterclaims, Plaintiff's/Counter-defendant's Rule 26(a)(1) Initial Disclosures, and Defendant/Counter-plaintiff's Rule 26(a)(1) Initial Disclosures that were filed in the District Court proceeding.

II. ARGUMENT.

A. THIS CANCELLATION PROCEEDING SHOULD BE DISMISSED TO THE EXTENT THAT IT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.

Petitioner continues to advance the improper theory of trademark misuse as a ground for cancellation of the RETRODUO mark. The theory of trademark misuse based on overextending trademark rights as a ground for trademark cancellation has been rejected. *See Helene Curtis Indus. v. Milo Corp.*, No. 84 C 5217, 1985 WL 1282, at *3 (N.D. III. May 2, 1985). Accordingly, to the extent that Petitioner has not advanced a cognizable theory for cancellation of Respondent's federal trademark registration, Respondent requests that the proceeding be dismissed.

Petitioner purports to advance the theories of fraud and descriptiveness as grounds for cancellation of the RETRODUO mark. Since Petitioner was spoon-fed the appropriate allegations to make based on the Board's November 23, 2010 decision, it has attempted to parrot those allegations in its Amended Petition. However, it is clear that these new assertions are merely restatements of its improper trademark misuse allegations. For example, in paragraph 3, Petitioner attempts to parrot the grounds for descriptiveness set forth by the Board. However, if we get to the gist of Petitioner's complaint in paragraph 7, we see that the real ground for the complaint is trademark misuse. More particularly, Petitioner provides as follows: "Respondent is attempting to misuse this registration to prevent others in the same industry from using the descriptive term 'RETRO.'" Moreover, in connection with paragraph 11, Petitioner provides as follows: "Respondent is attempting to misuse this registration to prevent others in the same industry from using the descriptive term 'RETRO.'" Moreover, in connection with paragraph 11, Petitioner provides as follows: "Respondent is attempting to misuse this registration to prevent others in the same industry from using the descriptive term 'RETRO.'" Moreover, in connection with paragraph 11, Petitioner provides as follows: "Respondent is attempting to misuse this registration to prevent others in the same industry from using the descriptive term 'RETRO.'" Moreover, in connection with paragraph 11, Petitioner provides as follows: "Respondent is attempting to misuse this registration to prevent others in the same industry from using the descriptive term 'RETRO.'"

Motion in Response to Amended Petition for Cancellation

Petitioner should not be permitted to waste the Board's resources and Respondent's resources through an improper cause of action—no matter how it tries to disguise its claims.

As for Petitioner's remaining claim of fraud, it is basically a regurgitation of the abovereferenced misuse/descriptiveness claim. More particularly, Petitioner provides in paragraph 13 that "[b]y failing to disclose the descriptive nature of Respondent's RETRODUO mark and the true nature of Respondent's goods, Respondent intentionally withheld material information from the PTO that would otherwise bar registration of the RETRODUO mark."

Because Petitioner unsuccessfully attempts to cloak its improper trademark misuse allegations under the guise of a proper cause of action, the Amended Petition does not correct the deficiencies of the original petition and should therefore, not be accepted. This proceeding should be dismissed with prejudice in its entirety.

B. RESPONDENT REQUESTS DISMISSAL BECAUSE THIS CANCELLATION PROCEEDING CAN BE HEARD IN THE PENDING DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION.

Assuming Petitioner stated appropriate grounds for cancellation in its Amended Petition, its claims could be heard in the pending district court litigation. Section 14 of the Lanham Act permits an administrative proceeding within the USPTO where a party can petition to cancel a registered trademark. See 15 U.S.C. 1064. However, federal courts have concurrent jurisdiction with the USPTO to hear proceedings to cancel a mark, so long as the challenge arises from an existing trademark-related proceeding, as a result of Sec. 37 of the Lanham Act. See 15 U.S.C. 1119. Section 37 provides that a court may order the cancellation of a trademark registration ``[i]n any action involving a registered trademark." Accordingly, the present cancellation issues can be heard in the pending district court litigation.

A trademark infringement lawsuit between Innex and Hyperkin involving the RETRODUO mark at issue has been filed in the United States District Court, Central District of California, Western Division. (A copy of the Complaint was attached to Respondent's Motion to Dismiss Cancellation Proceeding for U.S. Registration No. 3,666,553 and in the Alternative, Motion to Suspend Cancellation Proceedings. A file-stamped front page for the Complaint was attached thereto; it showed the case number as CV10 5449-RGK (VBKx)).

Motion in Response to Amended Petition for Cancellation

DOCKE.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.